

HON. LEVY M. TELA City Councilor

DISTRICT II

HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA

HON. REYNALDO D. PALABRICA City Councilor

HON. REYNALDO M. PABIAN City Councilor

HON. ROGELIO M. NOLASCO City Councilor

HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULANAN City Councilor

HON. SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ

HON. RANEY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President

HON. PALM ANGEL S. BUNCIO SK Federation President

Attested by:

Certified by:

HON REYNALDO D. PALABRICA Acting Presiding Officer



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

> CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2025-664 Series of 2025

CGBCR-SPBac-03-F02.02

2....

WARDEE

years a soul

01/20/2025

RESOLUTION ENDORSING PROPOSED PROJECTS THE А AMOUNTING TO TWENTY-EIGHT MILLION ONE HUNDRED FORTY (PHP28,140,000.00) OF THOUSAND PESOS THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT (DBM) FOR THE AVAILMENT OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT FUND -FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (LGSF-FA) TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS UNDER REPUBLIC ACT NO. 11975 (THE "GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024").

> Sponsored by: Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco

Co-Sponsored by:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Ramon N. Bautista, Hon. Palm Angel S. Buncio, Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez, Hon. Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon. Randy C. Francisco, Hon. Adrielito G. Gawaran, Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierrez, Hon. Alde Joselito F. Pagulayan, Hon. Michael E. Solis, and Hon. Levy M. Tela.

WHEREAS, the national government appropriated Fourteen Billion Thirty-Five Million Ninety Thousand Pesos (PhP14,035,090,000.00) for financial assistance to Local Government Units (LGUs) pursuant to Special Provision (SP) No. 1 of the Local Government Support Fund- Financial Assistance (LGSF-FA) under Republic Act No. 11975 or the "General Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2024".

WHEREAS, the Department of Budget and Management's Local Budget Circular No. 155 dated February 15,2024 provides the guidelines on the release and utilization of the Local Government Support Fund-Financial Assistance to Local Government Units ("LGSF-FA to LGUs") under the General Appropriations Act for FY 2024.

WHEREAS, the amount of Twenty-Eight Million One Hundred Forty Thousand Pesos (PhP28,140,000.00) has been granted by the DBM which was credited to the account of the city government through a Notice of Authority to Debit Account Issued (NADAI).

WHEREAS, the following priority projects/programs/activities valued at Twenty-Eight Million One Hundred Forty Thousand Pesos (PhP28,140,000.00) were proposed by the city government to be funded under the LGSF-FA to wit:

DISTRICT A HON, CATHERINE SARENO EVARISTO City Councilor HON, MICHAEL/E. SOLIS City Councilor HON. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor HON RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Councilor 200 HON. LEVY M. TELA **City** Councilor DISTRICT II alach HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA **City** Councilor HON, REYNALDO D. PALABRICA City Councilor. HON. REYNALDO M-FABIAN City Councilor Logia 988. P HON. ROGELIO M. NOLASCO **City** Councilor HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN City Councill Josna HON. SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ City Councilor, 0 HON. RANDY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President eve HON. PALM ANGEL & BUNCIO **SK** Federation Presid ent Attested by ę ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary Certified by:

HON REYNALDO D. PALABRICA

Noted by: HON, STRIKE B, REVILLA City Mayor

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

AWARDEE

01/20/2025

CGBCR-SPBac-03-F02.02

NADAI NO. DATE	Project Title	Estimated Budget
9924000087 November 25, 2024	a. Assistance to indigent individuals or families: Food Assistance	PhP5,000,000.00
	b. Additional Disaster response and rescue activities – Six (6) units van (for conversion into a rescue vehicle equipped with the necessary equipment and apparatus	4,980,000.00
	c. Purchase of vehicle – Two (2) Units Multi – Purpose vehicle	4,000,000.00
	Sub-total	Php 13,980,000.00
9924000088 November 28, 2024	a. Additional Vehicles for disaster response and rescue activities- Two (2) units Van (for conversion into a rescue vehicle equipped with the necessary equipment and apparatus)	PhP1,660,000.00
	b. Additional vehicles for disaster response and rescue activities – Ten (10) units of Van (for conversion into a rescue vehicle equipped with the necessary equipment and apparatus)	12,500,000.00
	Sub-total	PhP14,160,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco unanimously seconded by the Body in its regular session duly assembled, **BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor, Province of Cavite, to **ENDORSE** the above-mentioned proposed projects amounting to **PhP28,140,000.00** by the city government to the DBM, for its availment of the LGSF-FA to LGUs.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to provide the Office of the City Mayor, the DBM, the Office of the City Budget Officer, the University and the Philippines-Office of National Administrative

DISTRICT HON, CATHERINE SARING-EVARISTO City Councillor HON. MICHAEL E. SOLIS City Councilor HON, ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor HON. RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Councillor Sect HON. LEVY M. TELA City Councilor DISTRICT II Chach HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA **City** Councilor HON. REYNALDO D. PALABRICA City Councilor HON. REYNALDO M. FABIAN City Councilor Jogli 988. 8 HON. ROGELIO M. NOLASCO City Councilor HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN City Councilor Josna HON. SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ City Councilog n HON. RANDY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President el. HON, PALM ANGELS, BUNCIO **SK** Federation President Attested by: ATTY, KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary Certified by:

HON. REYNALDO D. PALABRICA Acting Presiding Officer

Noted by:

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CGBCR-SPBac-03-F02.02

01/20/2025

Register (UP-ONAR), and other government agencies concerned with copies of this resolution for immediate application to avail of the funding under LGSF-FA.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 24th day of February 2025 by the 5th Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor, Cavite in regular session duly assembled.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was approved in accordance with law.

Certified by:

HON REYNALDO D. PALABRICA Acting Presiding Officer

Attested by:

ATTY: KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Noted by:

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor

